

*In the Supreme Court of Florida*

**MICHAEL DUANE ZACK,**

*Appellant,*

v.

CASE NO. SC18-243

STATE OF FLORIDA,

*Appellee.*

\_\_\_\_\_ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHARMAINE M. MILLSAPS  
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0989134

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
THE CAPITOL, PL-01  
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3300  
capapp@myfloridalegal.com  
charmaine.millsaps@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR THE STATE

RECEIVED, 05/07/2018 04:13:30 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
Facts of the crime.....	2
Procedural history.....	4
Procedural history of the <i>Hurst</i> litigation.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	14
 <u>ISSUE I</u>	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED THE CLAIM THAT THE DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATES THE SIXTH AMENDMENT UNDER <i>HURST V. FLORIDA</i> , 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016)? (Restated).....	
	14
Summary denials as a matter of law.....	14
Standard of review.....	15
The postconviction court’s ruling.....	15
Procedurally barred under the law-of-the-case doctrine.....	16
Merits.....	17
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> .....	17
 <u>ISSUE II</u>	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED THE CLAIM THAT THIS COURT’S PARTIAL RETROACTIVITY VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT? (Restated).....	
	24
Standard of review.....	24
The postconviction court’s ruling.....	25

Procedurally barred under the law-of-the-case doctrine. . . . .	25
Merits. . . . .	25

ISSUE III

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED THE CLAIM THAT THIS COURT’S PARTIAL RETROACTIVITY ANALYSIS VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION ? (Restated). . . . .	28
Standard of review. . . . .	28
The postconviction court’s ruling. . . . .	29
Procedurally barred under the law-of-the-case doctrine. . . . .	29
Merits. . . . .	30
Equal Protection and retroactivity analysis. . . . .	30
Eighth Amendment and unanimity. . . . .	31

ISSUE IV

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED A CLAIM THAT THE NEW DEATH PENALTY STATUTE AND DUE PROCESS REQUIRE A RECONSIDERATION OF THE PREVIOUSLY DENIED POSTCONVICTION CLAIMS? (Restated). . . . .	33
Standard of review. . . . .	33
The postconviction court’s ruling. . . . .	34
Procedurally barred under the law-of-the-case doctrine. . . . .	34
Merits. . . . .	35
Constitutional retroactivity. . . . .	37
Florida Supreme Court and Eleventh Circuit precedent. . . . .	38

ISSUE V

WHETHER the TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED THE CLAIM THAT THE INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY DETERMINATION MUST BE MADE BY THE JURY RATHER THAN THE JUDGE UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT? (Restated). . . . .	41
--	----

Standard of review. . . . . 41

The postconviction court’s ruling. . . . . 42

Merits. . . . . 42

    The Sixth Amendment right-to-a-jury-trial provision. . . . . 43

    Florida Supreme Court precedent. . . . . 44

CONCLUSION. . . . . 46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. . . . . 47

CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE. . . . . 47

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013). . . . .	42,43,44
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).. . . . .	42,43,44
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).. . . . .	30
<i>Archer v. Jones</i> , 2017 WL 1034409 (Fla. 17, 2017). . . . .	10,16,24,28,33
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 210 So.3d 1 (Fla. 2016).. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).. . . . .	5,6,7,8
<i>Barnes v. State</i> , 124 So.3d 904 (Fla. 2013).. . . . .	15,23,27,32,33,40
<i>Betterman v. Montana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1609 (2016).. . . . .	42
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 521 So.2d 110 (Fla. 1988).. . . . .	18
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).. . . . .	11,14,17-22
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 781 So.2d 1040 (Fla. 2000). . . . .	6,7
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004). . . . .	7
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).. . . . .	25
<i>Dobbert v. Florida</i> , 432 U.S. 282 (1977).. . . . .	38
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 2018 WL 1959622 (Fla. Apr. 26, 2018). . . . .	17
<i>Evans v. Sec'y, Fla. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 699 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	22

<i>Fla. Dept. of Trans. v. Juliano</i> , 801 So.2d 101 (Fla. 2001).....	16,33
<i>Fla. Ins. Guar. Ass'n, Inc. v. Devon Neighborhood Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 67 So.3d 187 (Fla. 2011).....	35
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	29
<i>Guardado v. Jones</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1131 (April 2, 2018).....	19
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1986 (2014).....	8
<i>Hannon v. Florida</i> , 138 S.Ct. 441 (2017).....	38
<i>Hannon v. Sec'y, Fla. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 2017 WL 5177614 (11th Cir. Nov. 8, 2017).....	38
<i>Hannon v. State</i> , 228 So.3d 505 (Fla. 2017).....	10,16,24,28,33,37
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 134 So.3d 938 (Fla. 2014).....	30
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 226 So.3d 216 (Fla. 2017).....	17,34
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	8
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So.3d 40 (Fla. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Standard Criminal Jury Instructions in Capital Cases</i> , 214 So.3d 1236 (Fla. 2017).....	18
<i>In re Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases-Report No. 2005-2</i> , 22 So.3d 17, 36 (Fla. 2009).....	20
<i>James v. State</i> , 615 So.2d 668 (Fla. 1993).....	34
<i>Jeanty v. Warden, FCI-Miami</i> , 757 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972).....	30

<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 904 So.2d 400 (Fla. 2005).	25
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 334 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2003).	43
<i>Johnston v. State</i> , 2018 WL 1633043 (Fla. Apr. 5, 2018).	18
<i>Lambrix v. Sec’y, Fla. Dept of Corr.</i> , 872 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2017).	38
<i>Lambrix v. State</i> , 227 So.3d 112 (Fla. 2017)).	37,38,39
<i>McLean v. State</i> , 147 So.3d 504 (Fla. 2014).	15
<i>Mann v. State</i> , 112 So.3d 1158 (Fla. 2013).	15
<i>Middleton v. Florida</i> , 138 S.Ct. 829 (Feb. 26, 2018).	19,21,22
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S.Ct. 718 (2016).	25
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So.3d 1248 (Fla. 2016).	35
<i>Oats v. Jones</i> , 220 So. 3d 1127 (Fla. 2017).	13,40-44
<i>In Old Port Cove Holdings, Inc. v. Old Port Cove Condo. Ass’n One, Inc.</i> , 986 So.2d 1279 (Fla. 2008).	35
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).	30
<i>Reaves v. State</i> , 2018 WL 2041459 (Fla. May 2, 2018).	17
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , __ So.3d __, 2018 WL 1633075 (Fla. Apr. 5, 2018).	18
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994).	17,20

<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. 101 (2003).....	18
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	26,36,37
<i>Seibert v. State</i> , 64 So.3d 67 (Fla. 2010).....	15,23,27,32,40
<i>Staples v. State</i> , 202 So.3d 28 (Fla. 2016).....	33
<i>State v. Ballard</i> , 956 So.2d 470 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	18
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	12,32,34
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 2018 WL 2057452 (Fla. May 3, 2018).....	38
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	25,26,29,36
<i>Tedder v. State</i> , 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975).....	22
<i>The Florida Bar re: Standard Jury Instructions Criminal Cases</i> , 477 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 1985).....	20
<i>Truehill v. Florida</i> , 138 S.Ct. 3 (Oct. 16, 2017).....	19,21
<i>Turner v. Crosby</i> , 339 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Walker v. True</i> , 399 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2005).....	43
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 595 So.2d 936 (Fla. 1992).....	5,18
<i>Zack v. Crews</i> , 571 U.S. 863 (2013).....	7
<i>Zack v. Crosby</i> , 918 So.2d 240 (Fla. 2005).....	7
<i>Zack v. Florida</i> , 531 U.S. 858 (2000).....	5,17



*Zack v. Jones*,  
228 So.3d 41 (Fla. 2017). . . . . 8,9,16,24,28

*Zack v. Sec’y, Fla. Dept. of Corr.*,  
2018 WL 388240 (11th Cir. Jan. 12, 2018). . . . . 8

*Zack v. State*,  
753 So.2d 9 (Fla. 2000). . . . . *passim*

*Zack v. Tucker*,  
704 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 2013). . . . . 5,7

FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

Art. I, § 17, Fla. Const... . . . . 30

Ch. 2017-1, § 1, Laws of Fla. . . . . 17,20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rule 9.210(b), Fla. R. App. P. (1997). . . . . 1
